

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**MAIN CASE NO.: W.P. No. 7059 of 2026 & C.C. No. 1678 OF 2026**

**PROCEEDINGS SHEET**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Date</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
04.	29.04.2026	<p data-bbox="508 331 771 365"><b><u>MB,J &amp; GPK,J</u></b></p> <p data-bbox="508 390 1243 468">Mr. Rajiv Shakhder, learned Senior Counsel representing Ms. Chada Sriharshitha, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.</p> <p data-bbox="508 478 1243 533">Mr.U.Shanthi Bhushan Rao, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.5.</p> <p data-bbox="508 546 1192 573">Ms. M.N.Akshara Reddy, the learned Advocate Commissioner.</p> <p data-bbox="508 657 1243 1108">From the report filed by the learned Advocate Commissioner in Court today, there is <i>prima facie</i> a clear case of contempt committed on the part of the respondent of the direction issued by this Court on 23.03.2026. By the order, it is made clear that every video call between the petitioner and the children shall continue for a minimum duration of 15 minutes. The report indicates otherwise.</p> <p data-bbox="508 1146 1243 1440">In fact, the submissions made by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent is that the calls could not last for the duration of 15 minutes by reason of the minor children cutting the calls, is refuted by the learned Advocate Commissioner, who is present in the Court.</p> <p data-bbox="508 1478 1243 1929">The learned Advocate Commissioner submits that the respondent is continuously present beside the minor children and minor children looking at the respondent before cutting the call. The observation of the learned Advocate Commissioner which forms part of the report, also states <i>inter alia</i> that the respondent is not cooperating in the calls made by the petitioner and the respondent's presence is affecting the</p>	

children's interaction with the petitioner. It is also stated that the calls are abruptly disconnected while the children are speaking to the petitioner.

Since we have heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties repeated occasions, we take the aberration and non-compliance extremely seriously. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent is directed to ensure that the respondent allows the calls to last for a minimum duration of 15 minutes as directed by the Court, failing which, the respondent shall be liable for serious consequences in accordance with law of contempt.

The learned Advocate Commissioner is requested to continue to monitor the calls as directed earlier.

The Court is informed that the Advocate Commissioner has been paid as directed at the first instance.

List these matters on 15.06.2026, as prayed for.

---

**MB,J**

---

**GPK,J**

*gms*

--	--	--	--